



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DR. THOMAS MARKUSIC,
DR. MAXYM POLYAKOV,
NOOSPHERE VENTURE
PARTNERS LP, and FIREFLY
AEROSPACE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BLUM, PATRICK
JOSEPH KING, LAUREN
MCCOLLUM, STEVEN
BEGLEITER, GREEN DESERT N.V.,
SWING INVESTMENTS BVBA,
BRIGHT SUCCESS CAPITAL LTD.,
and WUNDERKIND SPACE LTD.,

Defendants-Below/
Appellees,

C.A. No. 383,2021

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0753-KSJM

APPELLANTS' SECOND CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Hoffman
James C. Bookhout
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1900 N. Pearl, Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 743-4500
(214) 743-4545 (Fax)
rob.hoffman@dlapiper.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com

DATED: March 21, 2022

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. The Parties.....	9
B. The Litigation Between The Parties.....	13
C. The Court of Chancery’s Rulings	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ PARTIAL MOTION ON THE PLEADINGS AND HOLDING THAT THE RULE AGAINST CLAIM SPLITTING AND THE RULE REGARDING COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS DID NOT APPLY.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Standard Of Review	22
C. Merits Of Argument.....	23
1. Improper Applications Of The Rule Against Claim Splitting.....	23
a. The Principles Related To Claim Splitting.....	23
b. The Counterclaims And The Claims Asserted In The California Court Are Inextricably Intertwined.....	25

2.	Failure To Comply With The Rule Regarding Compulsory Counterclaims	30
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISAPPLIED DELAWARE’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Standard Of Review	34
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	34
1.	Delaware’s Declaratory Judgment Act.....	35
a.	The Declarations Are Not “Overripe”	36
b.	The Declarations Are Active Controversies.....	43
	CONCLUSION	47

EXHIBITS

TAB

Order Denying Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings, June 16, 2021A
Final Order, November 2, 2021B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Stemerman</i> , 201 A.2d 173 (Del. 1964).....	35
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010)	23
<i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> , 1995 WL 170421 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 1995).....	24
<i>Betts v. Townsends</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000).....	24
<i>Blum v. Markusic</i> , Case No. 19-CIV-05852 (Cal. Super. Jan. 14, 2022) (Minute Order)	21
<i>Bradfield v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> , 53 A.3d 301 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Burris v. Cross</i> , 583 A.2d 1364 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 2015 WL 884058 (Del. Super. Feb. 20, 2015)	35
<i>DeRamus v. Redman</i> , 1986 WL 13089 (Del. Super. Nov. 14, 1986)	25
<i>Diebold Computer Leasing, Inc. v. Commercial Credit Corp.</i> , 267 A.2d 586 (Del. 1970).....	35
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Huttig Building Prods.</i> , 2002 WL 32072447 (Del. Super. Ct. May 28, 2002)	37, 39

<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Managers of the Delaware Criminal Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003).....	35
<i>Goureau v. Lemonis</i> , 2021 WL 1197531 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	24, 28
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	22
<i>Jim Walter Corp. v. Allen</i> , 1990 WL 3899 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 1990)	40
<i>K&K Screw Prods., L.L.C. v. Emerick Cap. Invs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3505354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011).....	40
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010).....	24
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. May 29, 1980).....	24
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell–Wellman Eng’g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....	23, 24
<i>Mother African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church v. Conference of African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</i> , 1995 WL 420003 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1995)	30
<i>Pontone v. Milso Indus. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2439973 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2014)	30
<i>Rollins Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (Del. 1973).....	36, 45

<i>Stabler v. Ramsay</i> , 88 A.2d 546 (Del. 1952) <i>adhered to on reh'g</i> , 89 A.2d 544 (Del. 1952).....	35
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016).....	44
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enters., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989).....	40
<i>Villare v. Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2296312 (Del. Super. May 21, 2013).....	24, 25
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010).....	22
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014).....	34, 35, 36

RULES and STATUTES

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(1).....	3
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	3
Court of Chancery Rule 12(c)	20
Court of Chancery Rule 13(a)	4, 30, 32, 33
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	3
California Business and Professions Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments.....	25
